

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.1573 OF 2011

ANIL KUMAR

Appellant(s)

Versus

STATE OF BIHAR THROUGH VIGILANCE

Respondent(s)

W I T H

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION(CRIMINAL) NO. 4753 OF 2012

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 481 OF 2013

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 1829 OF 2011

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 2095 OF 2012

O R D E R

We have heard learned counsel for the parties.

It is submitted by the learned counsel appearing for the respondent that the issue raised in these appeals and special leave petition is squarely covered in a judgment of this Court, titled as Yogendra Kumar Jaiswal and Others versus State of Bihar and Others, reported in (2016) (3) SCC 183, against the appellants, which was not disputed by the learned counsel for the appellants.

In view of the submission made by the learned counsel for the respondent, these appeals and the special leave petition are dismissed.

Pending applications, if any, shall stand disposed of.

.....J.
(N.V. RAMANA)

.....J.
(S. ABDUL NAZEER)

New Delhi,
March 21, 2018

ITEM NO.115

COURT NO.9

SECTION II-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Criminal Appeal No(s). 1573/2011

ANIL KUMAR

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF BIHAR THROUGH VIG.

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(CRL.) NO.4753 OF 2012

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 481 OF 2013

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 1829 OF 2011

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 2095 OF 2012

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 1830 OF 2011

SLP(CRL.) NO. 7895 OF 2011

SLP(CRL.) NO. 7897 OF 2011

SLP(CRL.) NO. 1829 OF 2012

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 24 OF 2013

Date : 21-03-2018 These appeals/petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE N.V. RAMANA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S. ABDUL NAZEER

For Appellant(s)

Mr. T. Mahipal, AOR

Mr. Jeewesh Prakash, Adv.

Mr. Prabhat Ranjan Raj, Adv.

Mr. Gaurav Agrawal, AOR

Ms. Praveena Gautam, AOR

Mr. Adarsh Upadhyay, AOR

Mr. Animesh Kumar, Adv.

For Mr. Neeraj Shekhar, AOR

Mr. Santosh Mishra, AOR

Mr. Suchit Mohanty, Adv.

Mr. Anupam Lal Das, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Ms. Abha R. Sharma, AOR

Mr. D.S. Parmar, Adv.

Ms. Sujeeta Srivastava, Adv.

Mr. Manish Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Aditya Raina, Adv.
For Mr. Gopal Singh, AOR

Mr. Sibbo Sankar Mishra, AOR

Mr. Shibashish Misra, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. 1573/2011
SLP(CRL.) NO.4753 OF 2012
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 481 OF 2013
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 1829 OF 2011
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 2095 OF 2012

These appeals and the special leave petition are dismissed in terms of the signed order.

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 1830 OF 2011
SLP(CRL.) NO. 7895 OF 2011
SLP(CRL.) NO. 7897 OF 2011
SLP(CRL.) NO. 1829 OF 2012
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 24 OF 2013

As prayed for, list these appeals/special leave petitions after two weeks.

(SUKHBIR PAUL KAUR)
AR CUM PS

(TAPAN KUMAR CHAKRABORTY)
BRANCH OFFICER

(Signed order is placed on the file)